# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 107TH LEGISLATURE

HOUSE AMENDMENT"A" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "C" to H.P. 1118, L.D. 1415, Bill, "AN ACT Relating to Commercial Fishing and the Increase of Certain License Fees Issued by the Department of Marine Resources."

Amend said amendment by striking out in the next to the last line of the first paragraph the underlined figure "18" and inserting in place thereof the following: '17'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of the 3rd paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 21. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$368,200 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1975-76 1976-77

		13,0 ,,
MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF		
Administration, Marketing, Research & Extension		
Personal Services	(2)	(2)
l Marine Research Specialis in shellfish	\$ 9,300	\$ 9,550
l Extension agent specializ in gear and equipment	\$12,000	11,800
All Other	41,000	41,000
Capital Expenditures	5,000	8,000
	\$67,300	\$70,350

## Enforcement Division

	Personal Services	(6)	61, <b>4</b> 5 <b>5</b>	(6)	63,000
	All Other		23,000		23,000
	Capital Expenditures		13,000		8,850
			\$97,455		\$94,850
ATTORNEY GENERAL, OFFICE OF THE					
	Personal Services	(1)	14,500	(1)	15,200
	All Other		4,000		3,300
	Capital Expenditures		745		500

Further amend said amendment by striking out all of the Fiscal Note and inserting in place thereof the following:

### 'Fiscal Note

It is estimated that passage of this Act will result in an annual loss of revenue of \$10,000.'

\$19,245

\$19,000'

## Statement of Fact

This amendment lowers the age for the lobster and crab fishing license fee for youths from 18 to 17 and adjusts the appropriation accordingly.

Filed by Mr. Jackson of Yarmouth.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.  $6/12/75\,$ 

(Filing No. H-742)